of March 1, 2019, the provision recognized for onerous rental agreements was therefore offset against the carrying amount of the
corresponding right-of-use asset. This reduced right-of-use assets by € 18.2 million. Furthermore, incentive payments received
and deferred as liabilities through to February 28, 2019 and deferred obligations relating to graduated rental agreements were
offset against the corresponding right-of-use assets, reducing the latter item by € 7.2 million.

For the current 2019/20 financial year, HORNBACH expects the IFRS 16 conversion to increase operating earnings (EBIT) on a
currency-adjusted basis by around € 21.5 million and to reduce consolidated earnings before taxes on income (EBT) by around
€ 13.3 million. Including conversion and current effects (and excluding the effects of finance lease contracts already recognized
in accordance with IAS 17), as of the reporting date EBIT was positively affected by € 10.2 million and earnings per share were
negatively affected by € 0.18.

€ million IAS 17
carrying
amount

2.28.2019

Reclassification Conversion effects due to
leases previously not
requiring recognition

IFRS 16
carrying
amount

3.1.2019

Non-current assets
Property, plant, and equipment 1,221.7 (149.0) 0.0 1,072.7
Right-of-use assets 0.0 149.0 1,167.4 1,316.4

Current assets
Other current assets 60.0   (0.3) 59.7

Non-current liabilities
Non-current financial debt 447.4 (153.2) 0.0 294.2
Non-current lease liabilities 0.0 153.2 587.2 740.4
Non-current lease liabilities related to affiliated companies 0.0   480.8 480.8
Other non-current liabilities 52.4   (19.9) 32.5

Current liabilities
Current financial debt 314.8 (10.8) 0.0 304.0
Current lease liabilities 0.0 10.8 66.1 76.9
Current lease liabilities related to affiliated companies 0.0   58.5 58.5
Other current liabilities 70.3   (0.6) 69.7
Other provisions and accrued liabilities 85.9   (4.9) 81.0

22 HORNBACH BAUMARKT AG GROUP   HALF-YEAR FINANCIAL REPORT 2019/20

Upon initial application, the weighted average incremental borrowing rate amounted to 3.1 %.

The following further options were exercised:
 Application of "low-value" and "short-term" exemptions for all leased items except for items in the "advertising space" asset

class
 No application of the standard to leases involving intangible assets
 Separation of lease and non-lease components except for items in the "advertising space" asset class
 Application of a portfolio approach for the "advertising space" asset class, as the Group does not expect any material variance